The Group aims to limit its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations for major firm orders of equipment and inventories

denominated in foreign currency. The Group enters into agreements with suppliers of equipment where the prices are

fixed in foreign currency – predominantly US Dollars. No services are provided to foreign customers.

In order to protect against exchange rate movements, the Group may use US Dollar bank accounts to purchase US

Dollars to match the expected timing of foreign currency payments where material firm orders have been placed.

(b) Market risk - Interest rate risk

The Group’s borrowings disclosed in Note 13 are fixed interest liabilities and are not subject to interest rate risk.  The

Group has no other borrowings as at 30 June 2014.

Interest earned on available cash is managed by depositing surplus funds in fixed term deposits to optimise interest

revenue taking into account forecast cash flow requirements. Further detail is set out in Note 6.

(c) Market risk - Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to market risks:

2014  Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk
 Carrying -10% +10% -10% +10%

amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Profit
$’000

Profit
$’000

Profit
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 23,302 1 (1) (74) 74
Trade and other receivables 2,207 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (7,037) (5) 4 - -
Borrowings (434) - - - -

  (4) 3 (74) 74

2013  Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk
 Carrying -10% +10% -10% +10%

amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Profit
$’000

Profit
$’000

Profit
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 17,538 1 (1) (56) 57
Trade and other receivables 1,259 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (5,885) (1) 1 - -
Borrowings (674) - - - -

  - - (56) 57

The above sensitivity analysis assumes that changes in interest rates will have an immediate impact on all cash

balances, notwithstanding that at balance date a significant portion of cash is held as term deposits which have fixed

interest rates and an average maturity of 30 days (2013: 24 days). The impact of changes of interest rates on cash

balances is based on the annual interest which would be received if the cash balances at balance date were maintained

for a full year and does not attempt to predict changes in cash balances over that period. The sensitivity analysis is

based on pre-tax figures as the Group is currently in a tax loss position which results in nil tax payable and nil tax